the specified rate or at all.  Unless otherwise indicated, U.S. dollar amounts provided in this offering memorandum
that have been translated from pesos have been so translated at an exchange rate of Ps 18.1590 per U.S. dollar, the
exchange rate published by the Banco de México in the Mexican Federal Official Gazette on October 2, 2017.

The exchange rate published in the Mexican Federal Official Gazette and determined by the Banco de
México on January 5, 2018 was Ps. 19.24 per U.S. dollar.

 46

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2017
(i) on an actual historical basis and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes and the use of the
proceeds therefrom as if it had occurred on September 30, 2017.

You should read this table in conjunction with the sections entitled “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” “Selected Financial and Other Information” and our
Financial Statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

 Actual

(in millions of
Ps)

As
Adjusted

(in millions of Ps.)
Actual

(in millions of US$)(1)

As Adjusted
(in millions of

US$) (1)

Cash and cash equivalents .....  3,825.1 8,364.9 210.6 460.6

Short-term debt:

Bank borrowings and loans from
other entities .....  4,239.9

4,239.9

233.5

233.5

Trust notes under a revolving
securitization program ..... 

- - - -

International Bonds 113.2 113.2 6.2 6.2
Securitization Programs .....  59.9 59.9 3.3 3.3
Total short-term debt .....  4,413.0 4,413.0 243.0 243.0

Long-term debt:
Bank borrowings and loans from
other entities .....  1,417.9

1,417.9

78.1

78.1

International Bonds .....  15,435.2 15,435.2 850.0 850.0
Securitization Programs .....  17,750.0 17,750.0 977.5 977.5
Total long-term debt .....  34,603.1 34,603.1 1,905.6 1,905.6

Other Liabilities  .....  4,771.3 4,771.3 262.8 262.8
Stockholders’ equity:

Capital stock .....  958.4 5,498.2 52.8 302.8
Share premium.....  1,935.9 1,935.9 106.6 106.6
Capital reserves.....  185.5 185.5 10.2 10.2
Hedging IFDs - Valuation (535.1) (535.1) (29.5) (29.5)
Retained earnings.....  1,850.5 1,850.5 101.9 101.9
Net income for the year .....  1,279.9 1,279.9 70.5 70.5
Total stockholders’ equity .....  5,675.1 10,214.9 312.5 562.5
Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity .....  49,462.4

54,002.3

2,723.9

2,973.9

____________________________
(1) Mexican peso amounts have been translated solely for the convenience of the reader into U.S. dollars at an exchange rate of Ps. 18.1590 per

US$ 1.00, the exchange rate published in the Mexican Federal Official Gazette on October 2, 2017.  These convenience translations should
not be construed as representations that the peso amounts actually represent U.S. dollar amounts or could be converted into U.S. dollars at
the specified rate or at all.  See “Exchange Rates.”